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MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Jatiya. ...(Inferruptions)... If you are not satisfied with the

answer, there is a procedure for pointing that out.

But a lot of Members. ...(Inferruptions)... One minute, please. ...(Interruptions)...
Just a minute. Please listen to the Chair. A lot of Members, in the course of Question
Hour, point out defects in the answers given. Yet, I do not see very many communications
coming to the Chair for onward transmission to the Department concerned that there is a
factual error in the answer. So, you have to follow the procedure. Yes, Dr. Jatiya.
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Deaths in road accidents

*171.SHRI RAM KUMAR KASHYAP: Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT
AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether India accounts for more than 2,00,000 deaths per year because of
road accidents, and if so, details thereof;

(b) the details of measures taken to check accidental deaths; and
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(c) the steps taken to stringently enforce road safety laws?

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI NITIN
JAIRAM GADKARI): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(@) The total number of persons killed in road accidents in the country for the

calendar years 2011 to 2014 is given below:

Year Total Number of Persons Killed (in numbers)
2011 1,42.485
2012 1,38,258
2013 1,37,572
2014 1,39.,671

(b) The Ministry of Road Transport and Highways has taken a number of steps to

prevent road accidents as per details mentioned under:

(1) The Government has approved a National Road Safety Policy. This Policy
outlines various policy measures such as promoting awareness, establishing
road safety information data base, encouraging safer road infrastructure

including application of intelligent transport, enforcement of safety laws etc.

(i) The Government has constituted the National Road Safety Council as the

apex body to take policy decisions in matters of road safety.

(iii) The Ministry has requested all States/UTs for setting up of State Road Safety
Council and District Road Safety Committees, and to hold their meetings
regularly.

(iv) The Ministry has formulated a multi-pronged strategy to address the issue
of road safety based on 4 'E's viz. Education, Engineering (both of roads and

vehicles), Enforcement and Emergency Care.

(v) Road safety has been made an integral part of road design at planning stage.

(vi) Road Safety Audit of selected stretches of National Highways has been taken
up.

(vii) High priority has been accorded to identification and rectification of black
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spots (accident prone spots) on national highways. Around 700 such black

spots have been identified for improvement.

(viii) The threshold for four laning of national highway has been reduced from
15,000 Passenger Car Units (PCUs) to 10,000 PCUs. About 52,000 Km. of
stretches of State Highways has been identified for conversion to national

highways.

(ix) Setting up of model driving training institutes in States and refresher training

to drivers of Heavy Motor Vehicle in the unorganized sector.

(x) Advocacy/Publicity campaign on road safety through the electronic and print

media.

(xi) Tightening of safety standards for vehicles like Seat Belts, Power-steering,
anti-lock braking system etc.

(xii) Providing cranes and ambulances to various State Governments under the
National Highway Accident Relief Service Scheme for development on
National Highways. National Highways Authority of India also provides
ambulances at a distance of 50 Km. on each of its completed stretches of

National Highways under its Operation and Maintenance contracts.

(xiii) Launch of pilot projects for providing cashless treatment of road accident
victims on Gurgaon - Jaipur, Vadodara - Mumbiai stretch of National Highways
No. 8 and Ranchi - Rargaon - Mahulia stretch of National Highway No. 33.

(c) AllState Governments/ UTs, primarily responsible for enforcing provisions of
the Motor Vehicles Act, have been advised from time to time to gear up their enforcement
machinery to implement the provision of law in true spirit so that deaths could be reduced

on our roads.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Should that be taken as a credit?

SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI: It is a discredit. It is not a credit. I3 # 22
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MY 79 Bl

SR T2 U © 1o 811 S 91 el &, I8 Wel 51 8 <31 H U 19 e I 6y
21 7% T H BIABIN A B, U SIIYR | Y6 61 2 3% v g1 7 213 ded W £ fh
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i ffer SR TeH: W), ¥E I e 921 § 6 B oF B Eldhed &
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Coal distribution policy
*172.SHRI AVINASH PANDE: Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) whether in view of re-allocation of coal blocks, Government is planning to



